

Agenda Item Number

Date 8/28/2017

WHEREAS, the City of Des Moines by resolution (Roll call 17-1385) approved a Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Des Moines, West Des Moines and the Polk County Sheriff's Office to apply for grant funding from the 2017 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant program in the amount of \$156,712 to be utilized in the purchase of law enforcement equipment; and,

WHEREAS, the Polk County Sheriff's Office recently notified the City of Des Moines that they no longer desire to be a party to the aforementioned grant application; and,

WHEREAS, a revised Memorandum of Understanding with allocation for the City of Des Moines of \$123,980 and the City of West Des Moines of \$32,732 is required for submission with the grant application to allow the City of Des Moines to be the main applicant and fiscal manager and,

WHEREAS, there is no match requirement for this grant opportunity;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the 2017 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant by the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Program, Bureau of Justice Assistance is here by approved with the Mayor authorized to sign the grant application and the revised Memorandum of Understanding on behalf of the City, with the City Clerk to attest to the Mayor's signature and to allow the City Manager or his designee to submit and carry out the terms of said grant application and Memorandum of Understanding in a timely manner.

(Council Communication No. 17-615)

Moved by to adopt.

Approved as to form:

Douglas P. Philiph Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE		
ĊOWNIE							
COLEMAN	V				I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of		
GATTO	~				said City of Des Moines, held on the above date		
GRAY	~				among other proceedings the above was adopted.		
HENSLEY	V						
MOORE	~				IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year firs		
WESTERGAARD	V				above written.		
TOTAL	1						
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED				PPROVED	Drane Farch City Clerk		